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Minimum Rate Tariff 10 (MRT 10) contalins rates and rules
governing the transportation of cement and related commodities, Iin
bulk and in packages, within California by highway carriers. In
Petlition 101 the California Trucking'Association (CTA) seeks a cost
offset increase of approximately 5 percent in MRT 10 rates.

Order Setting Hearing 93 (0SE 93) was consolidated with

Petition 10l for hearing to detexrmine whether the comstructive
mileages set forth Iin the Commission's Distance Table 8§ (DT 8) should
be adopted for computing distance rates in MRT 10.

Public hearing was held at San Francisco on January 6, 1977
2t whleh time doth matters were submitted sublect to the receint of
late~filed staff Exhibit 9 and reply thereto by CTA which have been
recelved. There 1s no protest.

IIRT 10 cement rates were last revised on July 19, 1975
pursuant to Declsion No. 84655 dated July 8, 1975. The current level
of rates reflect labor costs in effect as of July 1, 1975, equipnent
cost updated to 1975, and fuel c¢osts cffective through Aoril 1974.
The CTA subnmitted a copy of the Teamster labor agreements for
northern and southern Californlia whiech indicate that as of May and
July, 1976 the cement carriers’' wage costs were materially increased.
In addition, the carriers nave incurred substantive Increases in
various allled pnayroll expenses.

The CTA introduced a study pertaining to the increased cost
of transporting cement for the year 1976. The ¢ost study further
updates the 1975 historical cost data underlying the existing level
of MRT 10 rates to reflect the 1976 costs of operations. A comparison
of the historical 1975 hourly labor cost data with CTA's 1976 updated
cost data follows:
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TABLE I

Noxrthern Territory Southern Territory

July 1 ™May 16 July 1
Cost Faetors 1975 1976 pA 1975 1976

3ase Hourly Wage $ 6.910 $ T.410 7.24 $6.200 $6.700
Holidays - Funeral Leave .283 . 303 7.07 175  .190
Prenium Earnings . 760 . 815 7.24 .620 .670
Vacation .372 -399 7.26 .218  .235
Compensation Insurance . 346 . 455 31.50 .353 467
Payroll Taxes 473 .572 20.93 .410 .496
Health, Welfare & Pension _ 1.035 1.106(1) 6.85 727 __.754

Total Direct Labor 10.179 11.060 3.66 8.703 3.512
(1) Effective June 1, 1976.
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Under present labor agreenents cement carriers in the
northern and southern territories will incur increases in their
direct hourly labor costs of approximately 28 cents and 31 cents,
respectively. The 1976 increase in direct labor cost was next
incorporated into the 1975 basle cost data underlying MRT 10 rates.
The resulting total updated costs were then computed by CTA employing
the established wage (cost) offset nrocedure for adJustihs Indirect
expenses (Declslon No. 76393 70 CPUC 277). Tnder tals method
indirect cxpenses ure incereased propdrtionatcly with direct ¢o3%s.
The resultling percentage increases in the total MRT 10 revised cost
data were then employed as the basis for CTA's cost offset rate
proposal. A comparison of the present and proposed bulk cement
rates follows:
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TABLE 2

Comparison of Present and Proposed
MRT 10 Bulk Cement Rates

Mileage Rates (In Cents Per 100 Pounds)
But Not Northern Territory Southern Territory
Qver Present Provosed % DPresent Proposed %

5 13-1/4 13-1/2
20 15 15-1/4
45 20=1/2  20-3/4
50 22=1/4 22=1/2
95 31=-3/4  33=1/4

145 2 4y
190 4g9-1/2 51-3/4
240 5T=1/2 60=-1/4
290 64 67
330 78=1/2 83=1/4
4oo 94=1/2 99=1/4

9=1/4 9-3/4
11-1/4 12
18-1/4  19-1/4

25-1/4
2T=1/2
38-1/4
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The proposed cost offset rate Inerease for distances up to
G0 miles within the northern territory have been held to 1/4 cent per
100 pounds in order to maintain existing competitive relationships
between the varlous northern cement mills and to mitigate the threat
of proprietary competition for the short-haul movement of cement.

The CTA recommends that the constructive nmlleages contained
in the Commission's DT 8 be adopted as the basis for computlng
distance cenent rates named in MRT 10. According to CTA when the
freight b1lls of cement carriers are rerated under the provisions of
the recently published DT 8 the otherwise applicable frelzht charges
were reduced by approximately 1 to 2 percent. With the proposed
adoption of 2T 8, and the suggested increase in northern territory rates
held to 2 maximum of 1/4 cent for distances up to 60 miles, and
reductions or no increases in rates proposed for several other
northern terrltory cement rates, CTA states that the overall impact
of ivs cost offset rate increase will amount to no more than 4 percent
anc not 6 percent as originally indicated in Petition 101.
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CTA submitted financial data pertalning to the status
of eiSht representative carrilers earning 50 percent or more of 1ts
revenues (45 percent for one large cement carrier) from the hauling
of cement under the provisions of MRT 10. The 1975 results of
operations for the selected cement carriers reflect an overall
operating ratio of 97.0 percent. For the first three quarters of
1976 the same carriers experienced an overall operating ratio of

‘99.2 percent.

The CTA also measured the impact of the 1976 wage Increase
upon the operating results of the selected cement carriers. Its
calculations together with an estimate of the effects of a 4 vercent

‘ecost offset increase in MRT 10 rates are summarized in Table 3:

TABLE 3

ipact of 1976 Wage Increases Upon the Operating
Results of Eight Selected Cement Carriers
(Year 1975 Utilized As Datum Plane)

Actuali

1. Oper ating Revenues $9,131,324
2. Operating Lxpenses 8 858 960
3. Operating Ratio 87.0%

Modification
k.. Provision for Labor Increase (4.57%) § 431,431
As !Modified for Labor Cost Increase

5. Operatiﬁg Revenues $9,131,324
6. Operating. Expenses 9,290,391
7. Operatin Ratlo 101.7%

As Aodifiea for Cost and Reverniue Inerease

8. Operating Revenue (%$9,131,324 x .04) $9,496,577
- 9. Operating Expenses 9,290,391
Operating Ratio 97.8%
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The staff recommends cost offset increases in NMRT 10 rates
a5 determined by the direct wage offset procedure. Under
this method only direct labor cost increases are offset. A comparison
of the additional annual revenue anticipated by CTA's rate proposal
with the like revenue adjustment proposed by the staff 1s:

TABLE &

Cstinated Inereased Revenues Under Petltion 101

Current MRT 10 Average Increase In
Estimated 1975 Percentage Annual
Annual Revenues Inerease Revenues

Petitioner $25,359,946 5% $1,267,997
Stals 25,359,946 4 1,014,398

bifference Petitioner vs. Staff 253,599

From a2 review of CTA's rate proposal the sstaff has
determined that the overall sought increase amounts to 5 percent
and not ! percent as indicated by CTA. Under the staff's suggested
direct wage offset procedure the average percentage increase Iin MRT 10
rates amounts to 4 percent. The rates suggestel by the staffl also
contemplate the adoption of DT J for determining distance rates
undexr the provisions of MRT 10.
Turther Re;sulatory Review

The Commission has announced its intention to carry out
a thorough, systematic review of California trucking regulatlon by
aeans of orders setting hearings in various consolidated ongoing
proceedings and an order instituting an investigation into stancards
for entry inte the fleld, as well as relationships between carriers
and between carriers and shippers (Case No. 10278). Ao
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The applicant proposes a cost offset rate increase that
when applied imposes a varying percentage increase depending upon the
trip mileage. From Table 2 it can be seen that for the northern
texrritory an increase of 1 percent is proposed for a trip of 20-25
miles whereas an increase of 5 percent is proposed for ome of 400-
500 miles. Ordirarily, per mile expenses are less for a longer haul.
There has been nothing produced in this record that shows per mile
expense is higher for longer trips. If we were to apply the rate
increase in the mammer the applicant proposes, without full cost
justification, there would be the very real possibility that

shippers in outlying areas would unreasonably be subject to higher
rates not because of cost of service factors, but simply because
there is less proprietary competition to such areas.

We are directing that northern texritory MRT 10 rates be
increased by the percentages proposed by the applicant up to the
distance of 55-60 miles. Foxr distances over 55-60 miles the
applicant proposes a much steeper increase for the northern territory.
We do not wish to distort truckload rates for longer northern territory
distances by oxdering MRT 10 rates for longer distances increased
dispXopoxrtionately to short-haul rates. If MRT 10 were to be
repeatedly offset with larger increases being placed on long-haul
rates, the pancaking effect of such offsets could distort rates out
of proportion to costs for service to long-haul points. For distances
over 55 to 60 miles we will oxder a 1 percent increase. If carrierxs
find that for longer hauls MRT 10 rates are inadequate they may
either chaxge more or, if they are common carriers, file a higher
tariff. If MRT 10 rates require adjustment because the cost of
service per mile varies with the length of haul, they should be
adjusted only after a full investigation. We umderstand that
generally most MRT 10 carriage is over relatively short distances and
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that most MRT 10 revenue would be gemerated by such trips. We find
it is not in the public interest for shippers in outlying northern
texritory locations to be arbitrarily subject to needlessly higher
transportation costs resulting from distortive increases in MRT 10.
1f the applicant desires to present an altermative proposal to
respread the offset increase for the northern territory, based om a
relationship of cost per mile to mileage, it can petition for the
reopening of this proceeding for reconsideration; or it can present
such a proposal in the next filed petition to offset MRT 10.

The proposed offset increase is distributed proportionally
for the southexrn territory, so the problems discussed above that
arise with respect to the northern territory are not an issue for
that portion of MRT 10.

Findings

1. The minimm rates named in MRT 10 were last revised on
July 19, 1975 pursuant to Decision No. 84655 dated July 8, 1975
(Petition 95).

2. The cement carriers operating under the provisions of
MRT 10 have incurred increases in wage costs and allied payroll
expenses effective generally as of May 1 and July 1, 1976. Such
labor cost increases are not reflected in the current level of
MRT 10 rates.

3. Petitioner seeks an overall cost offset rate increase of
approximately 5 percent which will genmerate additional annual
revenues of about $1,267,997.

4, The Commission staff recommends an average cost offset
rate increase of approximately &4 percent which will produce
additional annual revenues amounting to some $1,014,398.
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S. The 4 percent cost offset rate increase proposed by the
staff has been shown to be justified except for northern territory
bulk cement rates for distances beyond 60 miles where an increase
of 1 percent has been shown to be justified.

6. Petitioner's proposed overall cost offset rate increase
of 5 percent has not been shown to be justified.

7. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures, as we have
stated in several recent decisions; however, we cannot fail to
recognize that carriers are faced with increased costs of doing
business., Accordingly and reluctantly, we will adjust the minimm
xates pending the possible adoption and implementation of a plan
for reregulation of the trucking industry.

8. The increased rates found justified berein are, and for
the future will be, the just, reasomable, and nondiscriminatory
minimm rates to be observed by highway carriers engaged in the
transportation of cement undexr the provisions of MRT 10.

9. The comstructive mileages named in DT 8, when applied in
conjunction with MRT 10, will result in just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatory minimum rates for transportation governed by the
tariff,,

Conclusions

1. Petition 101 should be granted to the extent provided in
the order herein and MRT 10 amended accordingly.

2. Common carriers should be authorized to depart from the
long- and shoxt-haul provisions of the Public Utilities Code to the
extent necessary to publish the increased rates required hexein.




C.5440 Pet 201 OSH 93 bl

~

3. With the adoption of the constructive mileages named in

DT 8 the OSH 93 phase of this consolidated proceeding should be
discontinued.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 10 (Appendix A of Decision No. 44633,
as amended) 1s further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effeetive July 2, 1977, the revised pages attached hereto and
listed in Appendix A, also attached hereto, which pages and appendlx
by this reference are made a part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the
extent that they are sudbject to Declsion No. 44633, as amended, are
hereby directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary
to conform with the further adjustments ordered herein.

3. Common carrilers maintaining rates on 2 level other than

. the minimun rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed
in Mininmum Rate Tariff 10 are authorized to increase such rates by the

same amounts authorized by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 10
rates.

4. Coumon carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Tariff 10 rates for the transportation of commoditles
an@/or for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 10 are
authorized to Increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by
‘this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 10 rates.

.5. Common carriers malntalning rates at levels other than
the mininun rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for
transportation not subJect to Minimum Rate Tariff 10 are authorized
to increase. such rates by the same amounts authorized by thls

. decision'for !Iininum Rate Tariff 10 rates.
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6. Common carriers maintaining rates not otherwise referred
to in other ordering paragraphs of this decision are authorized to
increase such rates by four percent.

7. Tariff pudblications resulting in inereases required or
authorlzed to be made by common carriers as a result of this order
shall be flled not earlier than the effective date of thls order
and may be made effective not earlier than the fifth day after the
effective date of this order, on not less than five days' notice to
the Commission and to the public; such tariff publications as are
required shall be made effective not later than July 2, 1977;
as to Increases which are authorized dut not required, the authority
shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the effective
date of this order; and tariff publications resulting in reductions
ray be mace effective not earlier than the £ifth day after the
cffeetive date of this order, and may be made effective on not less
than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public if filed

.not later than sixty days after the effective date of the minimum
rate tariff pages incorporated in this order.

8. Common carrlers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 461.5 of the Pudblic Utilitiles Code to the extent
necessary %o adjust long= and short-haul departures now maintalned
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations
are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this
order; and schedules containing the rates published under this
authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing long=-
and short-haul departures and ¢o this order.

9. Common carrlers need not file with this Commission a
distance table for the transportation of cement and related
commodities but may instead publish in their tariffs the following
prbvision to be made applicadble only to distance rates for the
transportation of said commodities:
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"Distances to be used in connections with
distance rates named herein shall be
determined in accordance with Distance
Table 8 issued by the Pudliec Utilities
Commission of the State of California.”

10. In all other respects, Decislion No. 44633, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.
il. To the extent not granted herein, Petition 101 is Zenied
and the OSH 93 phase of thls conzsolidated proceeding 1s discontinuved.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at Sax Francisco , California, this fel
day or P JUNE s> 1977.

[~ a=al

Cormissioners




C. 5440 (Pet. 101, OSH 63)

APPEINDIX A

LIST OF REVISED PAGES T0
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 10

TWENTIETH REVISED
EIGHTH REVISED
SECOND REVISED
THIRD | REVISED
SECOND REVISED
ELEVENTH REVISED
TWELFTH REVISED
TENTH REVISED
SECOND REVISED

(END OF APPENDIX A)
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ITEM

SECTION l==RULLS

DEFINITIONS
(Items 10 and 11)

CARRIER means a radial highway common carrier, a highway contract carrier or
a coment contract carrier, as defined in the Highway Carriers' Act.

COMMISSION means the Public Ctilities Commission of the State of California.

COMMON CARRIER means any intrastate rate or rates of any common carrier or
common carriers, aa defined in the Public Utilities Act, lawfully on file with the
Commimzion and in effect at time of shipment,

DERTOR means the person obligated to pay freight charges to the carrier, whether
connignor, consignee Or othexr party.

gDISTANCEC TABLE means Distance Table 8.

MOTOR VEHICLE means any motor truck, tractor or other self-propelled highway
vehicle used for transportation of property over the public highways, and any trailer,
gsemitraller, dolly or other vehicle drawn thereby.

OVERLYING CARRIER (principal carrier) means a carrier which contracts with a
shipper to provide tranaportation service for the latter, but which carrier in turn
employs another carrier, known as the underlying carrior (independent-contractor
subhauler), to perform that service.

PALLETIZED SHIPMENT means a shipment tendered to and transported by the carrier
on pallets. .

PALLETS meana (a) pallets, metal or wooden, shipping, including inmzide spaces ox
supports for palletized loads; (b) pallets, platforms or skids, for lift trucks, iron,
steol or wood, meparate or combined, with fixed bodies or enclosures or with
ttanding ends, cides, stakes or standards, loose or in packages; or without bodies,
enclosuras, standing ends, sides, stakes or atandards, loose Or in packages: oOr
(c) pallets for lift trucks, paperboard, pulpboard or fibreboard.

POINT OF DESTINATION mcana the precise location at whieh property is tendered
for physical delivery into the custody of the consignee or his agent; except that
(a) all locations within a radius of 50 feet from a single point, and (b) all
locations on the property of a single conaignee within a radius of 300 feet from
a single point will be considered am one point of destination.

POINT OF ORIGIN means the precise location at which property is physically
delivered by the consignor or his agent inte the custody of the carrier for trans-
portation; except that (a) all locations within a racdiuas of 50 feet from a single
point, and (b) all locations on the property of a single consignor within a radius
of 300 feet from a single point will be considered as one point of origin,

{Continued in Item 11)

§ Change, Decision No. 87440

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA,
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EIGHTH REVISIED PAGE.....6=A
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 10 ) SEVENTH REVISED PAGE....6=A

' SECTION 1=-=RULES {Continued) ITEM

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES

When carrier performs any accassorial or incidental service whieh ila not authorized
t0 be performed under rates named in this tariff, and for which a charge is not otherwiae
provided, additional charges shall bo assessed az follows:

Chargaes in Centa
¥For Each
For Firat Additional
Vanutes I3 Minttes
or Fraction or Fraction
Thereof Thereol

(a) For Driver, Helper, or Other Imployse per Man===- 0560 280
(b} Por Unit of Equipmaent 145 70

The charge for unit of equipment shall apply whenaver the accessorial or incidental
service requires its use, or whenever the unit of equipment is inactivated by reason of
its driver or helper being ongaged in such service.

DIVERTED SHIPMINTS

Charges upon shipmants diverted at reguest of consignor or consignee shall be
assegsed upon the basis of the charge established for the constructive mileage applicable
via the point or points whare diversion occurs, subject to Itams 50 and 100.

SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED IN MULTIPLE LOTS
(Items 115 and 116),

When a carrier is unable to pick up an ontire shipmont at one time, or when more
than one vehicle, or connacted train ¢f vehicles, are used to pick up the entire ship-
ment, the Zollowing provisions shall apply in addition to othexr applicable rules and
ragulations:

1. *he entire shipment shall be available to the carrier for immadiate
transportation at the time of tho firat pickup.

2. A single shipping doc¢umont fory the entire shipment tendered shall be
isaved prior to or at the time of tho firat pickup.

An additional shipping document shall be issued for each pickup and
ghall give reference %o the single shipping document and shall be
attachod thereto and become a part theoreof.

a. If ratad under tho rates in this tariff, the entire shipment
shall bae picked up by the carriar within a period of two days
computed from 12:01 a.m. of the date on which the initial pickup
commences, excluding Saturdays, Sundays ané legal holidays.

I rated under the provisions of Items 150 and 160 (paragraph (b))
of this tariff, the entire shipment shall be picked up by the
carrier within:

(1) a pexiod of two days computed from 12:01 a.m. of the
date on which the initial pickup commences, excluding
Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, when the highway
carrier’'s trailer equipmant is placed for leoading by
thae consignor without the presence of carrier personnel
or motive eguipment.

a 24=hour period computed from 12:0L a.m. of the date

on which the initial pickup commencas, when the shipment
iz loaded othor than undaer the conditions specified in
subparagraph (l} abova.

(Continuad in Item 116)

¢ change )
¢ Increase ) Decision No.

87210

LFFECTIVE

) ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
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SPCTION 1=-RULES (Continued) ' T

®

FURNISHING OF TRARSFER STORAGE FACILITIES

Upon recoipt of written request from the consignor or consignee, the carrier may
furnish and/or transport to construction job sites, transfer storaqe facilities with
a capacity not exceeding 4,500 cubic feet, subject to the following conditions and
charges:

{1) A suitable site aball be provided without c¢ost %0 the carrier for the tranafer
storage facility with ready access accomodating the type of eguipment operated
by the carrier; and carrior must be provided 24=hour agcess for unloading.

{a) ‘The transfer storage facility, when placed at a job site, will for
the duration of such job, be considered part of conaignec's storage
tacilities and withdrawing or transferring cement from the tranafer
storage facilities will be the responsibility of the Consignee,
The rates provided in this tariff do not include carrier operation
of such facility. If carrier provides personnel to operate such
tranafer facilitics, charges provided in Item 100 must be assessed; and

(b) Any fuel required to operate transfer facilities must be furnished
by consignea.

Any cement remaining in the transfer astorage facility at completion of
project must be dimposed of by the consignee.

The uae of a carrier furnished transfer mtorage facility will be limiced
to the temporary storage of cCement transported subject to the rateas pro-
vided in Soction 2 of thia tariff.

The following charges shall bhe paid by the party requesting the services
provided in this item:

g{a) For transporting, establishing and removing sagch transfer storage
facility., an hourly charge of ¢519.35 will be assessed and computed
on a portal to portal basis.

Applies only to carrier furnished transfer atorage facilities:

1} For each week, or fraction thercof, beginning with the
Zirat delivery of cement to the facility or the date
on which the carrier is instructed in the conaignee's
written reguest to place the tranafer facility at the
job site, whichever is first, and ending with delivery
of the lLast load, or the date on which carrier is in=-
structed by the consignee to remove atorage facility,
whichever im later, a ¢harge of $135.00; and

For each calendar day in which cement is physically
transferred from the atorage facility, a charge of
55.00 per day.

A charge of 0516.35 shall be made for the service of securing
each permit, and a charge shall be made equal to the fea, if
any, asseased by the governmental agency for issuing each
parmic.

# Change ) Decision Yo, 8‘?410

0 Incroase )

EFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA,
Correction SAN FRAMCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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SECTION l==RULES (Continued) ITEM

SPLIT DELIVERY

Shipments may ¢onsist of several component parts delivered to (a) one consigneec at
more than one point of deatination, or (») more than one condignee at one or more points
of destination, subject to the following conditions and additional charges:

1. The composite shipment shall consist of not to exceed three
component parts,

2, Except as provided in Item 180, charges shall be paid by the
consignor when there is more than one consignee.

J. At the time of or prior %o the tender of the composite shipment,
the carrier shall have been furnished with written instructions showing the
name of each consignee, the point or points of destination, and the kind
and quantity of property in each component part.

4. The ¢harge for the transportation of the composite shipment ahall
be the charge applicable for tranaportation of a single shipment of like
kind and quantity of property, computed by applying the applicable mileage
rate from point of origin to point of final destination via each individual
destination, (See Ixceptions 1l and 2.)

EXCEPTION l.=-In the event that a shipment has origin and destination
points within and without a mileage territory and any of such points are
located within a metropolitan zone, the shortesat distance shall be computed
subject to the following provisions:

(a) DBetween a point within a metropolitan zone and a point not within
the same metropolitan zone group but within the Related Mileage
Territory, use for constructive mileage determination for the
point within the metropolitan zone, the mileage basing points
for the applicable metropolitan zone groups,

{(b) DBetween twd Or more metropolitan zones within the same metropolitan
Zone group, use for conatructive mileage determination the mileage
basing points for the individual metropolitan zones.

EXCEPTION 2.==In the event that a carrier ia inatructed by the conmignor to
effoct delivery to a destination or destinations in a manner which results
in a distance greater than the diatance determined under the provisions of
Paragraph 4, the appligable through rate shall be based on the distance
computed from origin to final dastination via each individual destination
in the order of delivery designated by the consignor., Instructions Lrom
the conaignor must be in writing and shall be isaued at or prior to the
time of shipment.

#5. In addition t¢ the charge applicable for tranaportation of a single
shipment of like kind and quantity of property, computed aa set forth in
raragraph 4, an additional charge of 057,20 shall be made for each of the
component parta comprising the c¢omposite shipment.

¢ Change )

¢ Increase ) Deciaion No.

87210

BFFICTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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SICTION l--RULLS (Continuod) ITEM

COLLECT ON DLLIVERY (C.0.D.) SHIPMENTS (Concluded)
(Ttems 140, 141 and 142}

10. If, in any particular case, exemption or deviation from any of the requiromenta
herein deemed necessary by the carrier concerned, the Commission will consider the appli-
cation of such carrier for such exemption or deviation when accompanied by a full state-
nent of the conditions existing and t¢he roasons why such exemption or deviation is
conasidered necessary.

1l. A carrier not alecting to undertake transportation of ¢.0.D. shipments shall
be deaned 0 have given notice of such election by not filing the bond provided for
herain for carriers handling such shipments.

12. 7The charges for collecting and remitting the amount of C.0.D. bills collected
on G.0.D shipments shall be as follows:

: Charge for collecting
wWhen the amount and ramitting
collocted is will be

Not Over § 20.00 0.85
Over 20.00 ovar 25.00 0.90
Over 25.00 ovar 40.00 1.00
Ovar 40.00 ovor 50.00 l.1l0
Ovar 50,00 ovoer 60.00 1.40
Ovar 60.00 over 80.00 L.45
Over 80,00 not over 100.00 1.50
ovar 100.00 not over 102.50 : 1.85
Ovor 102.50 not over 103,00 1.50
Qver 105.00 not oveor 110.00 2,00
ovor 110,00 not over 120.00 2.05
Quer 120,00 not over 140.00 2.2

Over 140.00 not over 150.00 2,20
Ovor 150.00 not oveor 160,00 2.35
Over 160,00 not ovar 180.00 2,40
Over 180.00 not over 200.00 2.45
Over 200.00 not over 250.00 w15
Over 250.00 rnot over 300.00 3.15
Qver 300.00 not over 350,00 3.5%
Qovor 350.00 not over 400.00 3.95
over 400,00 not over 450.00 4.40
ovor 450.00 not over 500,00 4.80
Over 503.00 not over 550,00 cmcmuconance e 5.20
Ovar 550.00 not over 600.00 5.60
Qvor 600.00 not over 650.00 6.00
Ovar 650.00 not over 700.00 G.40
Over M0.00 not ovor 750.00 6.85
Over 750.00 not over 800.00 7.25
Ovar 800.00 not over 850,00 7.65
ovar 850,00 not over 900.00 8,05
Over 300.00 not over 950.00 8.45
Over 950.00 not ovar 1,000.00 8.7%

Over £1,000.00 at rato of 38,85 per 51,000.00

¢ Increaso, Decismion No.

87410

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED DY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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SECTION l==1ULLS (Concluded) ITEM

ACCESSORIAL SIRVICES NOT INCLUDED I
COMMON CARRIER RATES

Whan a common carrier rate is applied in lieu of or in combination with rates pro=
vidoed in thia tariff, and the common carrier rate does not include accessorial services
an performed by carrier, the Zollowing charges ashall be made for auch Servicesa:

L. I'or unloading of shipmenta, in packages, at a point of deastination to which
the common garrier rato applias, 2 3/4 cents per 100 pounds,

2. For accesnorial services for which charges are provided in this tariff, the
additional charge or charges so provided,

3. ror other acceasorial services for which charges are not otherwise provided
in thia tariff, the charges set forth in Item 100.

ISSUANCE Or' SHIPPING DOCUMENTS

A shipping document (either in individual or manifest form) shall be jmsuod by the
carrier to the ahipper for esach shipment recaived for transportation. IEXcept with re=~
spoct to intercarrior transactions and as hereinafter provided, only one shipping
document shall he isauod for each shipment transported and the carrier shall not ap=
portion, prorate, or otharwisa divide the freight ¢hargea bhetween or among the consignor,
conaiqnoe(s), or any other partiea. Ior accessorial service not included in the rate for
actual transportation, the carrier shall furnish a shipping document to the consignor or
congignee who requestoed or ordered much accessorial service, The shipping document shall
nhow the following information:

{a) llame of shipper.

(b) Uame of conaigneoc.

{¢} Point of origin.

(d) Proint of destination.

(o) Desacription of the shipment.

(f) Weight of tho shipment (or other factor or unit of measurement upon which
chargos ara basod),

(g} nRate and charge aspessed,

(h)  whether point of origin and/or point of destination is located at railhead and
such other information as may be neceamary %6 an accurate determination of the
applicable minimum rate and charge.

The form of shipping document in Saction 3 will be suitable and proper.

A copy of each shipping document, frolght bill, accessorial service document, weigh-
manter's certificate, written instructions, written agreement, written request or any
other uritten documant which suppeorts the rates and chargos asnmsessed and which the car-
rier i3 roquirod to lasuo, receive or obtain by this tariff for any tranaportation or
agcesnaorial service shall he retained and preserved hy the carrier, at a location within
tha State of California, subjeact to the Commission's inapection, for a period of not lean
than three years from the date of isnsue,

UNITS OF MRASURIMENT TO BE ORSERVED

Rates or accesaorial charges shall not be quoted or aasessed by carriers based upon
a unit of measurement different from that in which the minimum rates and charges in this
tariff are atated.

ACCLSSORIAL CHARGRS NMOT TQ BE OFFSET BY
TRANSPORTATION CHARGLS

Accaansorial charges sot forth in this tariff for accessorial services not included
in the rate for actual transportation shall bo aasessed and collected whenever such
scrvicen are performed, regardless of the level of the tranaportation rate assessod.
5uch acceusorial charges may not be waivec on the basia that a higher=than-minimum trana=
portation rate servaes as an offmet,

¢ Increase, Decision No, \?410

CFPECTIVE

, ISSUED BY THC PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Corroction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
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SECTION 2=~DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 DOUNDS ITEM

NORTHERN TZRRITORY RATES

MILES RATES RATES

But Not But Not
Over (1) Dulk (2)sack Over (1) Bulk (2)sack

11y 23k 150 424 46
12% 4% 160 LLL 47%
13% 15k 170 454 49
14 16 180 46% 50k
lék 16% 190 48k 52%

-.wa-;ﬂ[tn—sn -wrnx:\ T T TR

15, 200 50 534
iGh 210 5% S54%
17 220 53k 56

pRIL Y 230 Shk 57k
PUTN 240 56Kk S8k

20% 250 58 60
2a : 260 59 61k
25 2 270 60k 62%
26k 2890 62 64
20% 290 63% 65k

27% 300 64X 66k
28k 320 69k 69l
29 340 72 Eri|
0% 360 744 754

X 7% 78k

a2 r BOX alh
34 84k 84%
Jd% 87 88

25k 90k 91k
Jek 92 94k

kit 95k 98
Sk
40k {Add to the rate for
41 500 miles, 06 cCenta
414 per 100 pounds for
each 25 miles or
fraction thereof)

Rates apply on ahipments in bulk,

Rates apply «n shipments in packagas,

¢ Ingonane )

o Bo chan,y ) iecialoa Xo. | 87‘&10

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMXSSXOKI OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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‘ SECTION 2==DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS ITEM

SOUTHERN TERRITORY RATES

MILES

But Not Over (L)yBulk {2)Sack

3 9 10k
5 9% 10%
10 9% 11k
15 10% 12
20 Lk 12%

25 11k 13%
30 12k 14
35 13 . 4%
40 15% 17
45 17% 19

50 19 21
60 20k 22k
70 22 24
80 23k 25k
90

30%
32k
34k

38
38% 39%
40% 41k
42 43
44k 44%

47K
49% 49%
53% 53k
240 56 56
260 59 59%

280 62 62
300 65 654
320 68 68k
340 71 T1M
360 74 745

380 77 775
400 81k 81k
420 84k 84X
440 87k 87k
460 50k 90%

480 93k 93
500 {Add to the rate for 500 miles o6 centa

per 100 pounds for each 25 miles or frac-
tion thereof)

(X Rates apply on shipments in bulk.
{(2) Rates apply on shipments in packages.

¢ Increase )

o No change ) Decision No. 8'241 0

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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SECTION 2=-~DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER ONIT SHOWN

Item can¢oled. Rates for distance exceeding 300
miles are set forth in Items 205 anda 210.

Palloeta, Second Hand (Umed!, viz,: (Subject RATE
Notes 1 and 2) (In Cents
Pex
Returning after being used in the tranaportation Pallet)
of a palletized cement shipment, or returning

in exchange for pallets used in the transportation
of a palletized cement shipment, to the conmjgnor
of the cemsnt shipment, ot

shipped for use, or in exchange for pallets to be
used, to the conmignor of a palletized cement
ghipment.,

NOTE l.=-=The provisions of chia item apply only in
¢onnection with pallets used in the transportation of
cament subject to rates in Southern Territory.

NOTE 2.~=-The provisiona of this item apply only
when the empty pallets are transported by thae same
carrior utilized in the transportation of the cement
phipment.

¢ Increase, Decision No.

87310

CFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




